Email: info@hrd.intnet.mu Website: https://hrd.govmu.org Phone No.: 260 2000 Fax No.: 213 1205



## **SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT FROM RACE 2,**

## THE GURUDUTT MOHER (MSK), LE PERE DU QUADRICOLORE MEMORIAL CUP,

## **RUN ON 25<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2023**

## **RACE MEETING 02 - PEOPLE'S TURF PLC**

On 25 March 2023, prior to fulfilling his first riding engagement, Jockey B Fayd'herbe, provided a sample of breath which disclosed upon analysis a reading in excess of 10 microgram of ethanol per 100 ml of breath. Jockey Fayd'Herbe was subsequently stood down from his rides and an inquiry was opened.

At an Inquiry held on 29 March 2023, Jockey Fayd'Herbe was charged with a contravention of Rule 71.2.1, read with 71.4.1. Jockey Fayd'Herbe pleaded not guilty to the charge. After hearing evidence in the matter on this date and subsequently on 30 March 2023 and 6 April 2023, the Inquiry Board was of the opinion that, it could not be established that the device used for sampling was calibrated as, a calibration certificate for the device could not be produced by the horseracing organizer, PTP PLC.

Therefore, it could not be established at the inquiry that the analysis which was provided from the breathalyser device in question was accurate. Following this conclusion, there was no remaining evidence in the matter for it to be proceeded with and accordingly, Jockey Fayd'Herbe was found not guilty of the charge.

However, an inquiry was opened into the alleged breach of Rules by the Horse Racing Organiser.

D. Moodley Chairman of Stipendiary Stewards